



\$~8

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 383/2025

RAVINDER SINGH .....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sagar Behwal (VC),  
Advocate

Versus

REGOSHIN HEALTHCARE PVT LTD & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Tanmay Mishra, Mr. Bhuvan  
Mishra, Advocates for D-1 & 3.

Mr. Shrey Gupta (VC), Advocate  
for D-1 & 2.

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

**ORDER**

%

**18.07.2025**

**I.A No. 10553/2025 (u/o XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC) and I.A No. 10555/2025 (u/s 12A of Commercial Courts Act, 2015).**

1. Appearance has been put in on behalf of defendant nos. 1 and 3 and also, again, on behalf of defendant nos. 1 and 2 by different Counsels. They are yet to file their respective *vakalatnamas*.

2. So far as the aspect of date of service of summons is concerned, as per the ordinary mode, defendant no. 1 has been served on 10.06.2025. There is no service report of defendant no. 2 through the ordinary mode but as highlighted above, appearance has been put in on his behalf. Defendant no. 3 has been served by way of pasting of the summons on 02.07.2025.

3. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that defendant no. 4



has also been served. He is directed to file the affidavit of service, so that clear dates of service can be recorded. In the meanwhile, defendant nos. 1 to 3 are directed to file their respective written statements and replies to the aforementioned IAs.

4. Put up for completion of pleadings on 01.09.2025.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI**  
**(DHJS),**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JULY 18, 2025/sk**