



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 383/2025 & I.A. 10553/2025 I.A. 10555/2025 I.A.
21970/2025

RAVINDER SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tushar Tanwar, Advocate
(through VC)

versus

REGOSHIN HEALTHCARE PVT LTD & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Mr. Yash
Maheshwari, Mr. Tanmay Mishra,
Adv. for D-1 and D-3

Mohd. Bilal, Mr. Rahul Kumar, Ms.
Akansha Singh, Advocates for D-2

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **04.09.2025**

I.A. 10555/2025(Application seeking exemption from pre-institution
mediation)

1. This is an application filed by the Plaintiff under Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 read with Section 151 CPC, filed by the Plaintiff seeking exemption from instituting pre-litigation mediation.
2. Having regard to the facts that the present suit contemplates urgent interim relief and in light of the judgement of the Supreme Court in **Yamini Manohar v. T.K.D. Kreethi**¹, exemption from the requirement of pre-

¹ (2024) 5 SCC 815



institution mediation is granted to the Plaintiff.

3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

I.A. 21970/2025(application under Order VII Rule 10 CPC on behalf of defendant nos. 1 and 3 for return of plaint)

4. Issue notice.

5. Learned counsel for the non-applicant/plaintiff accepts notice.

6. Reply be filed within a period of four (4) weeks.

7. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a period of four (4) weeks thereafter.

8. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) on **17.10.2025**.

9. List before Court on **13.01.2026**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

SEPTEMBER 4, 2025/mt