



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 383/2025
RAVINDER SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tushar Tanwar (VC),
Advocate

Versus

REGOSHIN HEALTHCARE PVT LTD & ORS.
.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Mr. Yash
Maheshwari, Advocates for D-1
& 3

Mr. Rahul Kumar (VC),
Advocate for D-2

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

% **ORDER**
17.10.2025

**I.A. No. 26218/2025 on behalf of defendant no . 1 for
condonation of delay of 92 days in filing the written
statement.**

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff who submits that if the delay is to be condoned, same should be subject to a reasonable cost.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 7000/-, to be paid to the plaintiff through counsel for the plaintiff within three weeks failing which the written statement shall be **deemed** to have been taken off the record. Delay stands condoned. Written statement of defendant



no. 1 is taken on record. Reply can be filed within the period permissible, as worked out from today. IA stands **disposed off**.

I.A. No. 26244/2025 on behalf of the defendant no. 3 for condonation of delay of 70 days in filing the written statement.

3. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff who submits that if the delay is to be condoned, same should be subject to a reasonable cost.

4. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 7000/-, to be paid to the plaintiff through counsel for the plaintiff within three weeks failing which the written statement shall be **deemed** to have been taken off the record. Delay stands condoned. Written statement of defendant no. 3 is taken on record. Reply can be filed within the period permissible, as worked out from today. IA stands **disposed off**.

I.A. No. 21970/2025(application under Order VII Rule 10 CPC on behalf of defendant nos. 1 and 3 for return of plaint).

5. Reply has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Rejoinder is in the process of being filed as per rules.

6. Put up for completion of pleadings on 07.01.2026.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 17, 2025/sk