



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 383/2025
RAVINDER SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tushar Tanwar (VC),
Advocate

versus

REGOSHIN HEALTHCARE PVT LTD & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Mr. Yash
Maheshwari, Advocates for D-1
& 3
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Advocate for
D-2

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

% **07.01.2026**

I.A. No. 29404/2025 on behalf of defendant no. 2 for seeking condonation of delay of 75 days in filing the written statement, and reply to the interim injunction application, alongwith documents.

1. Heard on the application. At the outset, it needs a highlight that the title of the application, contents of para 3 of the IA and prayer clause are somewhat incoherent. Consequently, it is being clarified that this application for condonation of delay is being treated as one for seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement alongwith documents and reply (alongwith documents) to the interim injunction application.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 9000/-, to be paid to the plaintiff through its counsel within three weeks failing which the written statement and reply to the IA No. 10553/2025 shall be **deemed** to



have been taken off the record. Delay stands condoned. Written statement alongwith reply to IA No. 10553/2025 alongwith documents are taken on record. Replication be filed within the period permissible, as worked out from today. **IA stands disposed off.** Defendant no. 2 is directed to **re-file** the written statement and reply to IA No. 10553/2025 alongwith documents within four days whereafter the Registry is directed to place the same on record.

I.A. No. 21970/2025 (application under Order VII Rule 10 CPC on behalf of defendant nos. 1 and 3 for return of plaint).

3. Reply on behalf of the plaintiff is on record. Defendant / applicants do not wish to file a rejoinder. Consequently, pleadings are complete.

4. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 13.01.2026. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 13.01.2026, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 7, 2026/sk